
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD 
GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS APPROVAL PURSUANT TO 

THE HADDONFIELD LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 
 

APPLICATION #:   HPC 2019-21 
 
NAME OF APPLICANT:  Elizabeth & John Laprocido 
 
OWNER OF PROPERTY:  Elizabeth & John Laprocido 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:  217 Washington Way 
     Block 73, Lots 4     
     Haddonfield, NJ 08033 
    
DATE OF HEARING:  June 12, 2019 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
AND VOTING:   John Laprocido, Chairman (recused)  
     Doug McCollister, Vice Chairman  
     Jennifer Johnson 
     Shawn McCaney 
     Joyce Howell 
     Jon Simonson  
     William Polise 
     Stuart Harting 
       
ALSO PRESENT:   Donald S. Ryan, HPB Solicitor 

Tavis Karrow, HPB Secretary/Zoning Officer 
Gregory Sullivan, Borough Engineer/Planner  
Lisa Soderberg, HPC Consultant  

 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL REQUIRING A CERTIFICATE OF 

APPROPRIATENESS  
 

 The applicants propose to construct an 8’ by 26’ single story addition at the rear 
of the subject dwelling and to construct an accessory structure two-car garage closer to 
the existing dwelling than the current accessory structure at the rear of the site.   
  

Elizabeth and John Laprocido, the applicants, appeared, were sworn and testified 
in support of the application. 

 
 Lisa Soderberg, HPC Consultant, appeared, was sworn and testified in connection 
with the application. 
 
 
 
 The exhibits included as part of the record were: 



 
A-1 Application for Certificate of Appropriateness dated 4/29/19 
 
A-2 Twenty page supplemental booklet including a summary of the proposed 

initiatives, history of the property, design of the proposed initiatives. 
 
PB-1 Report of Historic Preservation Commission dated 5/29/19 
 

 No one appeared to testify during the public portion of the hearing. 
 

FINDING OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
 1. The subject property is located in the Historic District as defined in 
Section 135-45 of the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance (LDO).    
 
 2. Section 135-49 of the LDO requires a Certificate of Appropriateness 
issued by the Planning Board (HPB) before a permit can be issued to permit work or 
activities to commence on any property listed in the Historic District including 
construction, additions and alterations.  
 
 3. Section 135-48E of the LDO provides that the Historic Preservation 
Commission (HPC) will provide written reports pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-111 and 
make recommendations to the Planning Board which will in turn report to the 
administrative zoning officer.   
  
 4.     Based upon the exhibits presented, the testimony of the applicants and the 
HPC Consultant, the HPB finds that the applicants propose construct an 8’ by 26’ single 
story addition at the rear of the subject dwelling to provide an entry that is at grade and 
enclosed and protected from the elements.  Floor elevation of the finish floor of the 
residence is approximate 52” above grade level. 
 

5. In addition, the applicants propose to construct an accessory two-car 
garage structure, which will be located closer to the existing accessory garage structure 
which was damaged by a fallen tree in a storm. 

 
6. Based upon the evidence presented the house was built in approximately 

1899 and the garage was built sometime in the 1940’s. 
 
7. Due to a storm in the past year, the frame of the accessory garage was 

damaged and would have to be disassembled.  The new structure would serve as a two-
car garage with a storage attic above.  The new site location reduces the overall 
impervious coverage of the property and provides better utilization of the property and 
accessory use. 

 
 



8. With respect to the new addition in the rear of the dwelling, the applicants 
propose materials which are set forth in the HPC Report. 

 
9. With respect to the 18’ two-car garage structure, the applicants propose 

materials which are set forth in the HPC Report. 
 
10. The applicants propose a replacement of the driveway which will be either 

concrete with exposed aggregate or yellow brick in a herringbone pattern. 
 
11.  The applicants also propose a fence, which would include a gate as shown 

in the documents presented and would be constructed of wrought iron (or black powder 
coated metal). 

 
12. The HPC recommended approval of the application for the proposed 

improvements, based upon the Standards of Review Section 135-50 C5, C8 and C13 of 
the Haddonfield Historic District Ordinance. 

 
13. The HPC recommended that a Certificate of Appropriateness be issued for 

the proposed improvements and commended the applicants for the thoroughness of the 
application. 

 
14. The HPC recommended approval of the proposed roofing work with the 

following conditions: 
 

 Accessory Building – The window in the gable will remain rectangular but 
will be reduced in size. 

 Fence – Recommend approval for both fence designs described above. 
Applicant select one. 

 Driveway – Recommend approval for both materials described above. 
Applicant select one. 

 Accessory Building Roofing at Pent Roofs – Recommend approval of both 
the standing seam roofing and the scalloped cementitious siding. 
Applicant select one. 
 

15. The HPB adopts the recommendations of the HPC and grants a Certificate 
of Appropriateness for the improvements set forth above based upon the testimony and 
evidence presented by the applicants. 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 On the motion of William Polise, seconded by Joyce Howell, the HPB voted 7-0 
to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness to the applicants with respect to proposed 
addition on the rear of the dwelling and the two-car garage subject to the conditions set 
forth above.  
 
 



 
 Doug McCollister   Yes 
 Joyce Howell   Yes 
 Jon Simonson    Yes 
 Jennifer Johnson  Yes 
 Stuart Harting   Yes 
 Shawn McCaney  Yes 
 William Polise   Yes 
      
 
                                                        CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the 
resolution of memorialization adopted by the Planning Board of Haddonfield at its 
regular monthly meeting on the day of July____, 2019, memorializing action taken by the 
Planning Board on June 12, 2019. 
 
     _________________________________________ 
     Tavis A. Karrow, HPB Secretary/Zoning Officer 


